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LEVEL 1 FIRE SPRINKLER PLAN
SCALE= 1/8" : 1'-0"N

                               GENERAL NOTES

1. SYSTEM INSTALLED PER NFPA-13 (2016 EDITION) AND STATE FIRE MARSHAL
2. ALL EQUIPEMENT FOR THIS SYSTEM SHALL BE U.L. LISTED
3. MINIMUM PIPE SIZE SHALL BE 1" NOMINAL PIPE
4. ALL SCH-10 & LIGHTWALL PIPING HAS WELDED OUTLETS & GROOVED SHORT RADIUS FITTINGS

ALL WELDING PER NFPA-13(3-6.2)
5. NO INSTALLATION OR FABRICATION TO BEGIN WITHOUT APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS
6. ALL PIPE LOCATIONS ARE TO BE FIELD MEASURED PRIOR TO FABRICATON AND INSTALLTION BY SPRINKLER

CONTRACTOR
7. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE CENTER TO CENTER
8. HIGH TEMPERATURE HEADS ARE TO BE FIELD LOCATED WHERE REQUIRED
9. PROVIDE ON SPARE HEAD CABINET w/6 HEADS & 1 HEAD WRENCH
10. HANGERS ARE TO BE U.L. LISTED AND F.M. APPROVED
11. ELECTRICAL WIRING, ALARM, DETECTION AND SUPERVISORY BY OWNER
12. OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE HEATING TO PREVENT

WET SYSTEM PIPING FROM FREEZING.

LEVEL 2 FIRE SPRINKLER PLAN
SCALE= 1/8" : 1'-0"N

1 RELOCATED MAIN ON LEVEL1 AND BRANCHLINE ON LEVEL TWO, UPDATED 
 BACKFLOW TO OS&Y VALVES 

10/21/2024

BELLE PLAINE
FIRE STATION

FFE=862.4

FLOW TEST INFORMATION
PROVIDED BY BRETH
ZENZEN FIRE
PROTECTION ON 7-12-24

*

FLOW TEST INFO:
STATIC: 58 PSI
RESID: 56 PSI

FLOW: 1090 GPM
DATE: 07/12/24

EAST MAIN ST

GAUGED
HYDRANT
EL:863.37'

CHURCH ST

3 x 2-1/2 FLUSH ROUGH
BRASS FIRE DEPARTMENT
CONNECTION & HORN
STROBE

FIRE SPRINKLER RISER
SEE DETAIL ON FP1

NOTE:
 DIFFERENCE IN
ELEVATION FROM SOURCE
TO BUILDING, INCLUDED IN
CALCULATIONS.
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PER STATE IFC AMENDMENTS
903.3.1.6.5 SPRINKLER COVERAGE IS NOT REQUIRED IN VESTIBULES
THAT MEET THE FOLLOWING
· 255 S.F. OR LESS
· IS OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR LIMITED COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION
· HAS GLAZING ALLOWING VISION INTO VESTIBULE
· ONLY PURPOSE IS INGRESS AND EGRESS
· CONTAIN NO FUELED EQUIPMENT, FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE

LIQUIDS, OR FURNITURE. INCIDENTAL COMBUSTIBLE STORAGE IN
THE VESTIBULE IS LIMITED TO FIVE CUBIC FEET OF MATERIAL.

SPRINKLER NOT REQUIRED IN
VESTIBULE PER STATE IFC
AMENDMENT 903.3.1.6.5

0

-

1

0

0

-

9

1

1

1 1

1

1 1

1

1
1

1

1

1

1h1h

1
h

1
h

1
h

1
h

1
h

1
h

1
h

1
h

1
h

1
h

3333

3

3

1
h

1
h

1
h

1
h

1
h

3 3

1
h

1
h

1
h

1
h

1
h

1
h

1
h

1
h

1
h

1
h

1

1

3

2h

3

3

3

3

SHEETROCK ATTACHED
DIRECTLY TO THE BOTTOM
OF 2x10 SOLID WOOD JOIST
NO COMBUSTIBLE
CONCEALED PROTECTION
REQUIRED PER NFPA 13
8.15.1.2.5

UPRIGHT SPRINKLERS TO
PROTECT COMBUSTIBLE DECK

2'-0"

1
h

Flowing Outlets:

Includes         gpm Hose allowance

Flow:           gpm    @          psi
Density:            Remote Area: 

Design Area #:           HAZARD:

Calculation Safety:         psi

Location:
Zone: System Type:

2 LH
1 WET

1ST FLOOR
CONCEALED SPACE

10
0.10 1196

254 27
30.9

100

7'-0" 14'-0" 6'-11"

2

-

3

2

-

3

2

-

3

2

-

3

2

-

3

2

-

3

2

-

3

2

-

3

1

INSTALL SPRIG UP AND
DROP PENDENT HEAD
IN CENTER TILE TYP.

STANDARD SPRAY UPRIGHT
SPRINKLER DUE TO TOP CHORD
BEING GREATER THAN 4"

1
h

1
h

1
h

1
h

1

1

1-2

3
-
2

3
-
4

5
-
4

6
-
7

2-6

1
-
4

7
-
1
0

7
-
0

2
-
8

4
-
9

3-11

8-1

0-7

1
0
-
0

1
0
-
5

8
-
0

8
-
0

4
-
6

4-6

5-11

1
-
1

3-11

6
-
5

1
0
-
1

1
2
-
0

8
-
6

2
-
2

1-1

1-1

9
-
4

12-0

9-7

7-10

1-8

8-1

5-11

2-8

6-6

1
-
4

0
-
7

7
-
1
0

0
-
1
0

1
-
5

8
-
5

2
-
2

0-8

0-9

8
-
8

6
-
0

5-11

1
-
1

2
-
2

4
-
2

1
4
-
2

3
-
1
0

9
-
6

12-8

1
4
-
2

3
-
1
0

9
-
6

0-6

2-2

0-7

2

-

2

0-6

0
-
6

0
-
6

2
-
8

0
-
6

3
-
7

1
-
8

3
-
8

1
-
2

0
-
6

0
-
7

12-0 0-6

0
-
6

0
-
6

0
-
6

0-6

0
-
6

2'-6"12'-8"1'-9"

1

1

2h

1-0

3

3

21
2" UP TO UPPER LEVEL

1

REMOTE AREA #2

REMOTE AREA #5

NOTE: 1500sf REDUCED BY 25% TO 1125sf
DUE TO CEILING HEIGHT PER NFPA 13 FIG.
11.2.3.2.3.1

4
-
0

0-10

Flowing Outlets:

Includes         gpm Hose allowance

Flow:           gpm    @          psi
Density:            Remote Area: 

Design Area #:           HAZARD:

Calculation Safety:         psi

Location:
Zone: System Type:

5 LH
1 WET

1ST FLOOR
LOBBY

13
0.10 912

333 38.9
18.8

100
NOTE: 1500sf REDUCED BY 40% TO 900sf
DUE TO CEILING HEIGHT PER NFPA 13 FIG.
11.2.3.2.3.1

9'-0"

2'-0"

A FP
1

SHEETROCK ATTACHED
DIRECTLY TO THE BOTTOM
OF 2x10 SOLID WOOD JOIST
NO COMBUSTIBLE
CONCEALED PROTECTION
REQUIRED PER NFPA 13
8.15.1.2.5

2'-11"

FIRE SPRINKLER
RISER SEE DETAIL
ON THIS PAGE

3

1

1
-
2

6
'
-
8
"

2'-0"

1
'
-
0
"

2'-8"

1

1h

3-6

8"

1

1

4-6

7'-0"

4'-0"

3

2-0

1

1

1 1

1

1
h

8
-
8

1
0
'
-
1
"

1

3

3-7

1
h

1

1
-
1

2
-
9

3
-
4

1-0

3-2

1-6

9-4

3
-
2

0
-
6

3
-
7

6
-
1
0

8
-
9

0-6

0
-
1
1

4-0

3-9

0
-
6

9-10

0
-
6

1-11

1
-
9

5
-
7

0
-
6

3-0 1-3

7-4

1

2
'
-
6
"

1h

1
h

1
h

1
h

+
8
'
3
h

+8'11

+
8
'
3
h

+
9
'
1

1

3

4
-
0

3

1
1
-
8

3

1
0
-
6

3

1
0
-
6

3

4
-
1
0

+8'3h

3

1
0
-
6

3

4
-
5

3
3

33

1

+
9
'
1

11'-0"

3

3-6

3
-
8

1
h

3

3-8

3

0-8

1
h

4
-
4

1
h

0
-
7

1
h

7
-
0

1
h

4
-
4

1
h

3
-
8

1
h

0
-
7

1
h

0
-
1
0

1
h

0
-
7

1
h

4
-
4

1
h

8
-
5

1
h

1
-
5

NOTE: DROP PENDENTS CALCULATED
WITH 48" FLEX DROPS

FLEX DROPS FOR
PENDENT SPRINKLERS
ON THIS FLOOR ONLY
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GENERAL NOTES
1. INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (2018)

1.1. OCCUPANCY:TYPE A-3,B,S-2;
1.2. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:V-B
1.3. SPRINKLERED AREAS (APPROXIMATE - SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ACTUAL)
MAIN LEVEL = 13,652 S.F.
UPPER FLOOR =   5,475 S.F.
TOTAL  = 19,124 S.F.

1.4. INSTALLATION STANDARDS:
SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED AND INSTALLED PER NFPA-13, (2016)

2. SPRINKLER PIPE TYPES:
     -WET-

2.1. 1" BRANCH LINES TO BE BLK SCHEDULE 40 PIPING WITH THREADED FITTINGS
2.2. 11

2" THROUGH 3" MAIN & BRANCH LINES TO BE BLK SCHEDULE 10 PIPING WITH GROOVED FITTINGS
2.3. MAINS & BRANCH LINES TO BE ROLL-GROOVED BLK SCHEDULE 10 PIPING

3. DESIGN CRITERIA
3.1. CORRIDORS, OFFICES RESTROOMS AND SIMILAR TO BE LIGHT HAZARD AREAS
DESIGNED TO DELIVER 0.10 GPM/S.F. OVER THE MOST DEMANDING 1500 S.F.
3.2. JANITORS CLOSET, MECHANICAL ROOMS, APPARATUS BAY AND SIMILAR TO BE ORDINARY HAZARD

GROUP 1

3.3. STORAGE ROOMS TO BE ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 2 AREAS
3.4. REMOTE AREA REDUCTIONS HAVE BEEN TAKEN WHERE APPLICABLE PER NFPA 13 SEC. 11.2.3.2.3

4. NOTES:
4.1. ALL MATERIAL TO BE NEW AND MEET U.L. STANDARDS
4.2. HANGERS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13 (2016) - SEE PLAN FOR HANGING REQ.

5. SYMBOLS USED ON DRAWINGS:

PIPE ELEVATION A.F.F

PIPE ELEVATION BELOW B.O.D

ROOM HAZARD CLASSIFICATION (ALL ROOMS ARE CONSIDERED LIGHT HAZARD UNLESS NOTED)

HYDRAULIC CALCULATION JUNCTION POINT

CEILING HEIGHT

6. SCOPE OF WORK:
6.1. BRETH ZENZEN FIRE PROTECTION TO INSTALL NEW SINGLE ZONE WET SYSTEM IN EXISTING

BUILDING AND ADDITION.  COMBUSTIBLE CONCEALED PROTECTION TO BE PROVIDED IN ROOM
A114 DUE TO EXPOSED WOOD ABOVE STEEL BAR JOISTS.

6.2. ALL AREAS OF THE BUILDING TO BE INSTALLED AND COVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION AND PER NFPA 13 (2016)
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RISER LEGEND
1. 6" UNDERGROUND WATER SERVICE (BY OTHERS)

(FLUSHING & TESTING OF THE UNDERGROUND SHALL BE
COMPLETED PRIOR TO THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM HOOKUP.
UNDERGROUND PAPERS ARE TO BE SUPPLIED TO THE "FP"
CONTRACTOR BY THE G.C.)

2. 6"x3" FLANGED CONCENTRIC REDUCER
3. 3" AMES COLT C300 BACKFLOW FXF OS&Y w/ TAMPERS
4. 3" GROOVED TEE
5. 3" GROOVED CHECK VALVE
6. 3" GROOVED DRAIN 90 TO FDC
7. 3" GROOVED COMMERCIAL RISER MANIFOLD w/ FLOW SWITCH,

PRESSURE GAUGE, & TEST AND DRAIN w/ PRV
8. HEADBOX w/ SPARE HEADS AND WRENCH

* ALL WIRING/INTERFACING
  OF ALARMS BY OTHERS

* ALL PIPING PENETRATING THE
EXTERIOR WALL TO BE GALVANIZED
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NFPA 13 STEEL PIPE
HANGER SPACING

SYM CNT POSITION FINISH TEMP K NPT SIN MFG. MODEL#
27 PEND CHROME 155  5.60 1/2" V2708 V27

104 UPR BRASS 200  5.60 1/2" V2704 V27

15 PEND WHITE 200  5.60 1/2" V5606 VICTAULIC FL-QR

22 UPR BRASS 200  5.60 1/2" V2704 V27

7 SIDE BRASS 200  5.60 1/2" V2710 V27

5 SIDE CHROME 200  5.60 1/2" V2710 V27

1 SIDE 155  5.60 1/2" V5613 FL-ECLH
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SEMI-RECESS

15' OR 130 S.F. OH

15' OR 130 S.F. OH

15' OR 130 S.F. OH

15' OR 130 S.F. OH

14' LH OR 10 ' OH

14' LH OR 10 ' OH

16'X16' LH

181 TOTAL
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Flowing Outlets:

Includes         gpm Hose allowance

Flow:           gpm    @          psi
Density:            Remote Area: 

Design Area #:           HAZARD:

Calculation Safety:         psi

Location:
Zone: System Type:

4 LH
1 WET

2ND FLOOR
OFFICE

4
0.10 315

161 30
27.6

100
NOTE: ROOM DESIGN CALCULATION w/ TWO
SPRINKLERS IN COMMUNICATING SPACE PER
NFPA 13 11.2.3.3.5

Flowing Outlets:

Includes         gpm Hose allowance

Flow:           gpm    @          psi
Density:            Remote Area: 

Design Area #:           HAZARD:

Calculation Safety:         psi

Location:
Zone: System Type:

3 LH
1 WET

2ND FLOOR
CORRIDOR

5
0.10 335

178 52.8
29.4

100
NOTE: CORRIDOR PROTECTED BY A SINGLE
LINE OF SPRINKLERS CALCULATED PER
NFPA 13 FIG. 11.2.3.3.7

SUSPENDED CEILING
 PENDENT W/ ESCT.

8 MAXIMUM/TOTAL BENDS

FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER DROP ASSEMBLY

BRANCHLINE

48" VICTAULIC  FLEXIBLE DROP
LENGTH BASED
ON CALCULATIONS
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